1. General description
The 74LV74 is a low-voltage Si-gate CMOS device that is pin and function compatible with
74HC74 and 74HCT74.
The device is a dual positive edge triggered D-type flip-flop with individual data (D) inputs,
clock (CP) inputs, set (SD) and (RD) inputs, and complementary Q and Q outputs.
The set and reset are asynchronous active LOW inputs and operate independently of the
clock input. Information on the data input is transferred to the Q output on the
LOW-to-HIGH transition of the clock pulse. The D inputs must be stable one set-up time

NXP Semiconductors 74LV74
Dual D-type flip-flop with set and reset; positive edge-trigger
3. Ordering information
4. Functional diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LV74N −40 °C to +125 °C DIP14 plastic dual in-line package; 14 leads (300 mil) SOT27-1
74LV74D −40 °C to +125 °C SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT108-1
74LV74DB −40 °C to +125 °C SSOP14 plastic shrink small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT337-1
74LV74PW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP14 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 14 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT402-1
74LV74PW −40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN14 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced very thin
quad flat package; no leads; 14 terminals;